

CAWTHORNE PARISH COUNCIL PARISH NOTES JANAURY 2024

<u>Grants</u>

The Parish Council has awarded a grant to Cawthorne Cricket Club towards the cost of repairs to the dressing room shower floor.

Due to a recent change in legislation, parish councils may now award grants to churches and Cawthorne Parish Council has awarded a grant to All Saints Church towards the repairs to the church roof. There is a small amount of grant money still available for this financial year.. Please submit any application forms as soon as possible. Grant application forms and the grant policy are available on the Parish Council website <u>www.cawthorne.org.uk</u> or contact the Clerk <u>cawthorneparishclerk@msn.com</u> or 01226 765569

Parish Precept

The Parish Precept for the financial year 2024-25 will be £26,000. This is a small increase from last year. The Parish Council is mindful of the current economic situation and has kept the increase to a minimum.

The precept covers costs including the upkeep and repairs to the Orchard play area, the cemetery, the closed churchyard at All Saints church, benches and litter bins, seats, as well as providing the Christmas tree and grants to village organisations.

New Clerk

The current Clerk to the Council is retiring at the end of May. Therefore the Parish Council will be looking for a new Clerk, the recruitment process to commence at the beginning of February. This part time role involves administrative work and accounts.

If this is something you may be interested in, please look out for the advertisements at the beginning of February for details of how to apply.

Dog fouling

You can report dog fouling to BMBC via their website, <u>www.barnsley.gov.uk</u> , click on Tell Us About It and then Dog Fouling.

Parish Council Meeting

The next Parish Council meeting is on Thursday 1st February 2024 at 7.30pm in the Moxon Room, Cawthorne Village Hall, Tivydale, Cawthorne. The public is entitled to attend; see overleaf for rules on public participation.

Council contact details and details of Parish Council meetings

Cawthorne Parish Councillors contact details Margaret Broadhead, Chairman, 4 Lower Collier Fold, Cawthorne S75 4HT Telephone 01226 790848 David Barron, Vice-chairman david barron@btconnect.com, Telephone 07973815091 **Stephen Eyre**, 33 St Juliens Way, Cawthorne S75 4ES, cllreyre@icloud.com, 07951717965 Telephone 01226 790560 or Robin Herbert, cllrrherbert@gmail.com Peter Kilner, The Mistal, Flash House Farm, Lane Head Road, Cawthorne S75 4AJ Stephen Rusby, cllrrrusby@icloud.com Sarah Shaw, cllrshawcpc@gmail.com John Walker, 3 Five Acres, Cawthorne S75 4HZ Telephone 01226 790530 Jane Wilson, jane8701@outlook.com Telephone 01226 790152 or 07713336283

Parish Clerk

Mrs S Maxine Bashforth, Mustard Hill Cottages, 349 Barnsley Road, Hoylandswaine, Sheffield S367HD Telephone 01226 765569 e-mail: cawthorneparishclerk@msn.com

Cawthorne Parish Council website

www.cawthorne.org.uk

Contacting the Council

If any parishioners have any concerns they wish to bring to the attention of the council please contact the Clerk or one of the councillors.

Public participation at Parish Council meetings

Members of the public are welcome to attend Parish Council meetings. The public are not permitted to participate in the formal meeting of the Council unless they have informed the Clerk noon the day before a meeting that they wish to speak on a particular agenda item. Members of the public will be allowed to address the Council for no longer than three minutes.

There is time for members of the public to raise any concerns or to ask questions of the Council and Clerk after the first two items of the agenda.

See Parish notice board for notification of the next meeting and the agenda.

The agenda will also be available on the website, as are minutes of Parish Council meetings.

Penistone East Ward Councillors contact details

Cllr Robert Barnard	Telephone 07811430948
Cllr John Wilson	Telephone 07772730878
Cllr Alex Burnett	Telephone 01226 772560

email: cllrrobertbarnard@barnsley.gov.uk email: cllrjohnwilson@barnsley.gov.uk email: cllralexburnett@barnsley.gov.uk